MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP, 74

Chapter 74.

Resolve in Favor of Sisters of Charity of Waterville, Maine.

Sisters of Charity of Waterville. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be paid to the treasurer of the Sisters of Charity of Waterville, Maine, in said city of Waterville, for the maintenance of a hospital carried on by said Sisters of Charity, in said Waterville.

Approved April 3, 1917.

Chapter 75.

Resolve in Favor of Calais Hospital.

Calais Hospital. Resolved: That there be appropriated for the use of the Calais Hospital, Calais, Maine, the sum of five hundred dollars, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved April 3, 1917.

Chapter 76.

Resolve Making Appropriation to Assist, Encourage and Develop the Poultry Industry in Maine.

Development of poultry industry. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, to promote, encourage and develop the poultry industry of the state through the medium of poultry exhibition or shows. Such appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture in consultation with one representative of each of the five poultry associations in the state holding an anmual exhibition or show. Such portion of the appropriation to be awarded each year upon the discretion of the commissioner of agriculture and representatives of these associations as above provided, the amount to be determined on the basis or the importance of the utility features, including utility laying competitions, utility breeding stock competitions, dressed poultry and egg competitions and any other features devised to promote the utility value and educational work of any poultry show. And the said commissioner is hereby authorized to employ such agents, assistants or experts as may be deemed practicable to carry out the provisions of this resolve.

Approved April 6, 1917.